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This Presentation has been produced by Grupo Posadas, S.A.B. de C.V. (the “Company” or “Posadas”). This presentation is strictly confidential and
may not be reproduced or delivered, in whole or in part, to any other person.

This Presentation contains information that may be deemed to be “forward looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about our future financial position and results of
operations, our strategy, plans, objectives, goals and targets, future developments in the markets where we participate or are seeking to participate
and other statements contained in this offering memorandum that are not historical facts. Forward looking statements use the words “anticipate,”
“believe,” “could,” “estimate,” “except,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “predict,” “project,” “will,” “would” and similar terms and phrases. Forward-looking
statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, developments and
business decisions to differ materially from those contemplated in these forward looking statements. These statements are based on assumptions
and assessments made by our management in light of their experience and their perception of historical trends, current conditions, expected future
developments and other factors they believe to be appropriate. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-looking statements
are based are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate and the forward-looking statements based on these assumptions
could be incorrect. In addition, our business and operations involve numerous risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond our control, which
could result in our expectations not being realized or otherwise materially affect our financial conditions, results of operations and cash flows. These
risks and uncertainties include, among other factors: political and economic factors in Mexico and the United States; supply and demand changes
for hotel rooms and vacation club memberships in our markets; the financial condition of the airline industry and its impact on the lodging industry;
the impact of government regulations and resolutions, including land use, tax, health, safety and environmental laws; capital market volatility; risks
related to our business, our strategy, our expectations about growth in demand for our services, our expectations as to our ability to increase the
number of hotels and hotel rooms we manage and our business operations, financial condition and results of operations; statements of our plans,
objectives or goals, including our ability to implement our strategy; the availability of funds to finance growth; currency fluctuations and inflation in the
countries in which we operate; the impact of natural events, such as earthquakes, hurricanes and floods; and health pandemics, such as the 2009
H1N1 influenza outbreak. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward looking statements, which speak only as of the date
of this Presentation. The Company undertakes no obligation (and expressly disclaims any such obligation) to update any forward looking
statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this Presentation.

Disclaimer
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Financial health

• EBITDA growth of 21%.
• Margin improvement of 1pp.
• FCF of $71.
• Cash available at the eop of $1,770 million.
• US$50 million “7.875% Senior Notes 2022” Retap.
• 3.7x ND/EBITDA.

Openings/Development pipeline

• 13 hotel openings with 1,864 rooms, including Live Aqua Monterrey Valle, GFA Puebla, GFA
Monterrey Valle, FA Toreo and FA Monterrey Pabellon M.

• 22 new hotel contracts signed (3,428 rooms), reaching a total pipeline of 39 hotels and 5,754
rooms.

• Refurbishment of hotels in process (FA Condesa Cancun and FA Guadalajara).

2016 Achievements
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Management
• Results:

• Occupancy “Same hotels” +2.8pp and RevPAR of +12.4%.

• Marketing:
• 70% of all reservations are made through direct channels, distribution cost remained at US$7.8

per reservation.
• More than 82,000 rooms sold by International Groups.
• OTAS’s growth of 62%.
• 30% YoY increase in wholesale.

• TripAdvisor:
• 27 hotels with the “Eco Leader Distinctive by TripAdvisor”.
• 13 hotels with the “Hotel Hydro Sustainable Distinctive”.
• 78 managed hotels hold the Excellency Certificate.
• Live Aqua Cancún All Inclusive: Traveler's Choice 2016 Top 25 resorts in Mexico and rest of the

world.
• Live Aqua Urban Resort México: Traveler's Choice 2016 Top 25 hotels in Mexico.

• Top 10 Companies to work in Mexico (GPTW).

2016 Achievements
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Marketing/Digital Accomplishments

• Advertising campaigns:
• Seventh consecutive year of the summer travel campaign “Viaja”.
• 900,000 gift certificates given.

• Relaunch of our loyalty program Fiesta Rewards with 220 thousand active members (new image
and more benefits).

• First hotel chain in Mexico to handle sales and service processes as well as crisis control in social
networks through a “Command Center” .

2016 Achievements
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Vacation Properties

• Members:
• 32,364 members FAVC and 540 members LARC.

• KIVAC:
• 33,100 Travelers, growth of +25%, YoY.

• Resorts:
• Food & beverages revenues: +27%, YoY.

• Second room nights provider to Posadas managed hotels after Expedia.

• Receivables collection efficiency of 91.5%.

2016 Achievements
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Income Statement
(million pesos)
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Hotel Performance
OWNED AND LEASED HOTELS

% Occupancy

SYSTEM WIDE HOTELS

RevPAR

11%

0.3pp
20%

0pp
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21%

21%

17%

10%

2014 2015 2016 2013 2014 2015 2016

Gross sales LTM Receivables
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Vacation Properties
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757

614

866

954

1,147

1,259

1,332

1,362

1,483

1,508

1,587
1,650

789 774

876

964

1,147

1,279
1,338

1,341

1,448

1,526

1,536

1,635

1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14 1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16

As reported Comparable

YoY
$287.8

21%

10

(million pesos)
EBITDA LTM
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Free Cash Flow, Internal Reporting
(million pesos)
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Number of rooms by brand

Number of hotels by brand
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Live Aqua Urban Resort Monterrey
GFA Monterrey Valle
GFA Puebla
FA Monterrey Pabellón M
FI Pachuca Gran Patio

FI Monterrey Centro (Jan-16)

FA Centro Monterrey (Jun-16)

FA Santa Fe (Aug – 16)

FI Santa Fe (Aug –16)

ONE Durango
ONE Salamanca

FI Playa del Carmen

FA Toreo
FI los Mochis
ONE Cuautitlán
Gamma Torreón

13 
openings 

9%

9 
net 

openings
6%

*

* 152 hotels in 148 management contracts 13

2016 Hotel Openings
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Development Plan

Estimated portfolio …. June 2019 (30,078 rooms) +24%As of December 2016 (24,324 rooms) 

$8,621 mm 95% Managed

(*) FA Vacation Club (OWNED properties)
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Financial Health
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(Fx eop 4Q16: 20.6640)



Gross debt:                       US$400 mm

Capitalized expenses:     (US$19 mm)

Total debt:                          US$381 mm

Cash:                                  US$86 mm                                               

Tenor
Currency

(Total Debt)

RateGuaranty
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Debt mix – 4Q16
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